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City of Raleigh
Development Services Department

One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 996-2495
DS.help@raleighnc.gov

www.raleighnc.gov

Administrative 
Approval Action

AA# 3694: SR-85-17, The Standard
Transaction# 532269

LOCATION:  This site is located on the south side of Hillsborough Street, between the 
intersections of Concord and Hillsborough, and Rosemary and Hillsborough. 
This site is comprised of several parcels to be recombined and currently has an 
address of 3101 Hillsborough Street.

REQUEST:  Development of a Mixed Use Building on a 3.23 acre tract zoned NX-5-UL CU 
(Z-16-17) into a 508,983 square foot/ 234 residential unit, mixed use building 
with retail on the ground floor and apartments above. 

DESIGN 
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan submitted by The John R. McAdams Company, Inc.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:
Note: This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with 

the exception of final plats.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW 
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:   

ENGINEERING

1. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the 
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

STORMWATER

2. In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance, a surety equal 
to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City;

3. That a stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and 
budget shall be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance;

4. That a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank;

URBAN FORESTRY

5. Obtain required stub and tree impact permits from the City of Raleigh. 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS:

GENERAL

6. Comply with all conditions of Z-16 -17.  
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7. A Final Plat shall be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all Right Of Way 
and/or Easement Dedications. 

8. A recombination map shall be recorded recombining the existing lot into a single tract.

9. A demolition permit shall be obtained for all existing buildings being removed. 

ENGINEERING

10. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of 
Raleigh and be shown on a plat approved for recordation.

11. A 5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and 
the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The deed of 
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one (1) day of recordation 
of the recorded plat.  A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development 
Services Department.  

12. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on Private Property shall be approved by 
the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  
The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one (1) day of 
recordation of the recorded plat.  A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the 
Development Services Department.

13. A transit easement located on Hillsborough Street if required shall be approved by the Transit 
Planner in the Transportation Department, and shall be shown on all maps for recording, and a 
transit easement deed approved by the City of Raleigh shall be recorded with the local County 
Register of Deeds. The recorded copy of this transit easement shall be provided to the 
Development Services Department prior to building permit approval.

14.  Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any 
construction activity within the right-of-way.

STORMWATER

15. Next Step: In accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, a public infrastructure surety shall be 
provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering program.

16. Next Step: The developer shall pay to the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment 
equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control 
facilities shown on the development plans.

17. Next Step: All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and 
from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for 
recording as private drainage easements. 

18. Next Step: In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of the 
construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department.





CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "NC811" (811) OR (1-800-632-4949)  AT
LEAST 3 FULL BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION
OR EXCAVATION TO HAVE EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT PROVIDE
THEIR OWN LOCATOR SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF "NC811".
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
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EXISTING LOT 1 PIN:  0794523525 0794523525 AREA: 7,314 SF (0.17 AC.) 7,314 SF (0.17 AC.) ADDRESS: 3107 HILLSBOROUGH ST   3107 HILLSBOROUGH ST   EXISTING LOT 2 PIN:  0794523298 0794523298 AREA: 41,057 SF (0.94 AC.) 41,057 SF (0.94 AC.) ADDRESS: 3105 HILLSBOROUGH ST 3105 HILLSBOROUGH ST EXISTING LOT 3 PIN:  0794524349 0794524349 AREA: 48,759 SF (1.12 AC.) 48,759 SF (1.12 AC.) ADDRESS: 3101 HILLSBOROUGH ST 3101 HILLSBOROUGH ST EXISTING LOT 4 PIN:  0794522382 0794522382 AREA: 23,754 SF (0.55 AC.) 23,754 SF (0.55 AC.) ADDRESS: 3112 STANHOPE AVE 3112 STANHOPE AVE EXISTING LOT 5 PIN:  0794522408 0794522408 AREA: 9,913 SF (0.23 AC.) 9,913 SF (0.23 AC.) ADDRESS: 5 ROSEMARY ST 5 ROSEMARY ST EXISTING LOT 6 PIN:  0794522403 0794522403 AREA: 10,079 SF (0.23 AC.) 10,079 SF (0.23 AC.) ADDRESS: 7 ROSEMARY ST 7 ROSEMARY ST EXISTING LOTS TO BE RECOMBINED. RECOMBINED LOT AREA:  140,876 SF (3.24 AC.) 140,876 SF (3.24 AC.) RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION: 13,740 SF (0.32 AC.) 13,740 SF (0.32 AC.) NEW LOT AREA =   127,136 SF (2.92 AC.) 127,136 SF (2.92 AC.) BUILDING FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS: HILLSBOROUGH STREET LOT WIDTH = 188' MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING WIDTH = 50% PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE WIDTH = 167' PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE = 88.8% CONCORD STREET LOT WIDTH = 460' MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING WIDTH = 25% PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE WIDTH = 439' PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE = 95.4% STANHOPE AVENUE LOT WIDTH = 205' MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING WIDTH = 25% PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE WIDTH = 199' PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE = 97.1% ROSEMARY STREET LOT WIDTH = 173' MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING WIDTH = 25% PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE WIDTH = 48' PROPOSED BUILDING FRONTAGE = 27.7%
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ZONING CONDITIONS: I. USE CONDITIONS USE CONDITIONS a. VEHICLE SERVICE, VEHICULAR FUEL SALES, DRIVE-IN/DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITIES, AND VEHICULAR SALES/RENTAL USES (EXCLUDING CAR SHARING VEHICLE SERVICE, VEHICULAR FUEL SALES, DRIVE-IN/DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITIES, AND VEHICULAR SALES/RENTAL USES (EXCLUDING CAR SHARING SERVICES), AS WELL AS BARS, TAVERNS, AND LOUNGES, EXCEPT WHICH SHALL BE EXPRESSLY PERMITTED AS PART OF A RESTAURANT, SHALL BE PROHIBITED IN ALL ASPECTS ON THE PROPERTY. b. A MINIMUM OF 70% OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING (EXCLUDING PARKING) SHALL BE USED FOR RESIDENTIAL USES PERMITTED IN THE A MINIMUM OF 70% OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING (EXCLUDING PARKING) SHALL BE USED FOR RESIDENTIAL USES PERMITTED IN THE UDO, ALONG WITH THEIR ACCESSORY USES. c. A MINIMUM OF 5,000 SF OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING (THE “COMMERCIAL SPACE”) SHALL BE RESERVED FOR THE FOLLOWING USE A MINIMUM OF 5,000 SF OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING (THE “COMMERCIAL SPACE”) SHALL BE RESERVED FOR THE FOLLOWING USE COMMERCIAL SPACE”) SHALL BE RESERVED FOR THE FOLLOWING USE ) SHALL BE RESERVED FOR THE FOLLOWING USE CATEGORIES AS PROVIDED IN THE UDO: INDOOR RECREATION (EXCEPTING ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS, CONVENTION CENTERS, ARENAS, SHOOTING RANGES, AND MOTOR TRACKS), OFFICE, PERSONAL SERVICES (EXCEPTING OUTDOOR ANIMAL CARE), EATING ESTABLISHMENTS, AND RETAIL SALES.   d. ANY HEALTH CLUB OR GYM USE PERMITTED WITHIN THE COMMERCIAL SPACE SHALL BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC ON A FEE OR MEMBERSHIP BASIS. ANY HEALTH CLUB OR GYM USE PERMITTED WITHIN THE COMMERCIAL SPACE SHALL BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC ON A FEE OR MEMBERSHIP BASIS. II. DESIGN CONDITIONS DESIGN CONDITIONS e. THERE SHALL BE NO BALCONIES ON THE FAÇADE OF ANY BUILDING FACING AND WITHIN 55 FEET FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ROSEMARY STREET OR THERE SHALL BE NO BALCONIES ON THE FAÇADE OF ANY BUILDING FACING AND WITHIN 55 FEET FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ROSEMARY STREET OR FACING STANHOPE AVENUE WITHIN 250 FEET OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE. f. BALCONIES ON ANY OTHER BUILDING FAÇADE VISIBLE FROM ROSEMARY STREET SHALL BE BALCONIES THAT SHALL NOT PROTRUDE MORE THAN 18 BALCONIES ON ANY OTHER BUILDING FAÇADE VISIBLE FROM ROSEMARY STREET SHALL BE BALCONIES THAT SHALL NOT PROTRUDE MORE THAN 18 INCHES. g. IF PERMITTED UNDER THE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES, WINDOWS WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE ROSEMARY STREET RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE  SECURED IN A IF PERMITTED UNDER THE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES, WINDOWS WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE ROSEMARY STREET RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE  SECURED IN A SECURED IN A WAY SO THAT THEY DO NOT OPEN. h. WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT ABUTS AND IS WITHIN 40 FEET OF TAX PARCEL NO. 0794521276, THE BUILDING WITHIN THIS WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT ABUTS AND IS WITHIN 40 FEET OF TAX PARCEL NO. 0794521276, THE BUILDING WITHIN THIS AREA SHALL INCLUDE NO MORE THAN 3 VISIBLE STORIES AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 FEET IN AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT AS MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE GRADE OF THE SHARED PROPERTY LINE. i. THE SIDE OF THE BUILDING FACING ROSEMARY STREET SHALL BE SET BACK NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM THE RIGHT OF WAY OF ROSEMARY THE SIDE OF THE BUILDING FACING ROSEMARY STREET SHALL BE SET BACK NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM THE RIGHT OF WAY OF ROSEMARY STREET, WHICH SETBACK SHALL BE REDUCED BY NO MORE THAN 5 FEET IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONAL WIDENING OF THE RIGHT OF WAY TO AID IN VEHICULAR TRAVEL ALONG ROSEMARY STREET IF PERMITTED BY THE CITY.  THE AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT WITHIN 60 FEET OF THE EDGE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF ROSEMARY STREET SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 FEET FROM THE AVERAGE GRADE ALONG THE ROSEMARY STREET RIGHT OF WAY AND SHALL INCLUDE NO MORE THAN 3 VISIBLE STORIES. j. WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT ABUTS HILLSBOROUGH STREET, THE BUILDING SHALL INCLUDE NO MORE THAN 4 VISIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT ABUTS HILLSBOROUGH STREET, THE BUILDING SHALL INCLUDE NO MORE THAN 4 VISIBLE STORIES. k. WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CONCORD STREET, THE BUILDING SHALL WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CONCORD STREET, THE BUILDING SHALL INCLUDE NO MORE THAN 4 STORIES THAT ARE VISIBLE ABOVE GRADE WITHIN 70 FEET OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET, AND AS MEASURED FROM 50 FEET OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF STANHOPE AVENUE. ON THE REST OF THE FAÇADE ON CONCORD STREET, THE BUILDING MAY HAVE 5 VISIBLE STORIES. l. WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STANHOPE AVENUE, THE AVERAGE BUILDING WITH RESPECT TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STANHOPE AVENUE, THE AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT WITHIN THIS PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SHALL NOT EXCEED 51 FEET AS MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE GRADE ALONG STANHOPE AVENUE AND SHALL INCLUDE NO MORE THAN 3 VISIBLE STORIES, EXCEPT WITHIN 90 FEET OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF CONCORD STREET, WHERE NO MORE THAN 4 STORIES SHALL BE VISIBLE. m. IN NO ASPECT SHALL THE BUILDING HEIGHT ON THE PROPERTY EXCEED 60 FEET AS MEASURED UNDER THE RULES OF MEASUREMENT AS SET FORTH IN NO ASPECT SHALL THE BUILDING HEIGHT ON THE PROPERTY EXCEED 60 FEET AS MEASURED UNDER THE RULES OF MEASUREMENT AS SET FORTH IN THE UDO EXCEPT AS MAY INCLUDE ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, MECHANICAL PENTHOUSES, MECHANICAL UNITS, STAIRS OR ELEVATOR OVERRUNS, AND OTHER EXCLUSIONS TO BUILDING HEIGHT PERMITTED BY THE UDO.   n. THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A PITCHED ROOF WITH A PITCH OF AT LEAST 2 INCHES OF VERTICAL RISE FOR EACH FOOT OF HORIZONTAL RUN EXCEPT THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A PITCHED ROOF WITH A PITCH OF AT LEAST 2 INCHES OF VERTICAL RISE FOR EACH FOOT OF HORIZONTAL RUN EXCEPT ON PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING THAT ARE 5 STORIES.  ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES ARE PERMITTED TO INTERRUPT A CONTINUOUS SLOPED ROOF AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT MAY BE SCREENED. o. THE SWIMMING POOL SHALL BE LOCATED ON ONE LEVEL ABOVE STREET LEVEL IN THE INTERIOR COURTYARD CLOSEST TO HILLSBOROUGH STREET AND THE SWIMMING POOL SHALL BE LOCATED ON ONE LEVEL ABOVE STREET LEVEL IN THE INTERIOR COURTYARD CLOSEST TO HILLSBOROUGH STREET AND SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE FROM ANY PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. p. THE SWIMMING POOL SHALL CLOSE BY 11:00 PM EVERY DAY. THE SWIMMING POOL SHALL CLOSE BY 11:00 PM EVERY DAY. q. THE EXISTING TRACTOR COMPONENT LOCATED ON THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE PRESERVED AND LIGHTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UDO AND THE EXISTING TRACTOR COMPONENT LOCATED ON THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE PRESERVED AND LIGHTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UDO AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED ALONG THE HILLSBOROUGH STREET FRONTAGE. r. TRASH RECEPTACLES SHALL ONLY BE ACCESSED FROM CONCORD STREET AND SHALL BE FULLY SCREENED FROM VIEW AT THE GROUND LEVEL.   TRASH RECEPTACLES SHALL ONLY BE ACCESSED FROM CONCORD STREET AND SHALL BE FULLY SCREENED FROM VIEW AT THE GROUND LEVEL.   s. TRASH SHALL ONLY BE PICKED UP BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8:00 AM AND 5:00 PM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES. TRASH SHALL ONLY BE PICKED UP BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8:00 AM AND 5:00 PM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES. t. OWNER SHALL DESIGN THE BUILDING SO THAT IT MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE CITY'S FORTHCOMING MULTIFAMILY RECYCLING PROGRAM. OWNER SHALL DESIGN THE BUILDING SO THAT IT MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE CITY'S FORTHCOMING MULTIFAMILY RECYCLING PROGRAM. III. FRONTAGE CONDITIONS FRONTAGE CONDITIONS u. THE PRIMARY BUILDING FRONTAGE (EXCEPT FOR DOORWAYS, SIDEWALKS, LANDSCAPING, COMMON AREA(S), OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA(S), OR UTILITY THE PRIMARY BUILDING FRONTAGE (EXCEPT FOR DOORWAYS, SIDEWALKS, LANDSCAPING, COMMON AREA(S), OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA(S), OR UTILITY STRIPS, OR OTHER COMPONENTS REQUIRED BY THE UDO) SHALL EXTEND ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET. v. THE FAÇADE OF THE BUILDING FACING HILLSBOROUGH STREET AND THAT IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET SHALL BE ARTICULATED ABOVE THE FAÇADE OF THE BUILDING FACING HILLSBOROUGH STREET AND THAT IS WITHIN 50 FEET OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET SHALL BE ARTICULATED ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR WITH BALCONIES WITH A MINIMUM PROJECTION OF 3 FEET OR OTHER RECESSES WITH A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4 FEET AT LEAST EVERY 80 HORIZONTAL FEET. IV. OCCUPANCY CONDITIONS OCCUPANCY CONDITIONS w. NO MORE THAN 50% OF THE DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE 4 BEDROOMS. NO MORE THAN 50% OF THE DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE 4 BEDROOMS. x. NO DWELLING UNIT SHALL CONTAIN MORE THAN 4 BEDROOMS. NO DWELLING UNIT SHALL CONTAIN MORE THAN 4 BEDROOMS. V. PARKING STRUCTURE CONDITIONS PARKING STRUCTURE CONDITIONS y. A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES PROVIDED FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE CONTAINED IN A MULTI-LEVEL PARKING STRUCTURE A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES PROVIDED FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE CONTAINED IN A MULTI-LEVEL PARKING STRUCTURE (THE “PARKING STRUCTURE”). PARKING STRUCTURE”). ). z. PARKING SHALL BE BELOW-GRADE WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ROSEMARY STREET AND WILL NOT BE VISIBLE FROM PROPERTIES PARKING SHALL BE BELOW-GRADE WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ROSEMARY STREET AND WILL NOT BE VISIBLE FROM PROPERTIES LOCATED ON ROSEMARY STREET. aa. ALL VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS FROM THE PARKING STRUCTURE SHALL BE LOCATED OFF OF CONCORD STREET.  ALL VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS FROM THE PARKING STRUCTURE SHALL BE LOCATED OFF OF CONCORD STREET.  bb. ALL BIKE STORAGE SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE PARKING STRUCTURE EXCEPT FOR BICYCLE PARKING FOR PUBLIC USE ON HILLSBOROUGH STREET AND ALL BIKE STORAGE SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE PARKING STRUCTURE EXCEPT FOR BICYCLE PARKING FOR PUBLIC USE ON HILLSBOROUGH STREET AND CONCORD STREET. VI. LANDSCAPING CONDITIONS LANDSCAPING CONDITIONS cc. SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CERTAIN DEED RESTRICTIONS ENCUMBERING THE EXISTING CELLULAR TOWER ACCESS EASEMENT AREA, SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CERTAIN DEED RESTRICTIONS ENCUMBERING THE EXISTING CELLULAR TOWER ACCESS EASEMENT AREA, THE OWNER SHALL IMPROVE THIS AREA AS PERMITTED TO INCLUDE GREEN SPACE THAT SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY THE PUBLIC. dd. OWNER SHALL PLACE A CLOSED PRIVACY FENCE OF NOT LESS THAN 6.5 FEET IN HEIGHT ALONG THE OWNER'S SHARED PROPERTY LINE WITH TAX OWNER SHALL PLACE A CLOSED PRIVACY FENCE OF NOT LESS THAN 6.5 FEET IN HEIGHT ALONG THE OWNER'S SHARED PROPERTY LINE WITH TAX PARCEL NO. 0794522528. VII. TRANSPORTATION CONDITIONS TRANSPORTATION CONDITIONS ee. IF REQUESTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY AND NC DOT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF AN INITIAL BUILDING PERMIT, OWNER SHALL CONSTRUCT AT ITS IF REQUESTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY AND NC DOT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF AN INITIAL BUILDING PERMIT, OWNER SHALL CONSTRUCT AT ITS EXPENSE A TRANSIT SHELTER TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET OR WITHIN A TRANSIT EASEMENT DEDICATED BY OWNER AND APPROVED BY THE CITY.   ff. IF SO REQUESTED AND APPROVED, THE TRANSIT SHELTER SHALL BE BUILT ACCORDING TO THE CITY'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. ADDITIONALLY, IF SO REQUESTED AND APPROVED, THE TRANSIT SHELTER SHALL BE BUILT ACCORDING TO THE CITY'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. ADDITIONALLY, OWNER MAY INCORPORATE ITS DESIGN AND BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS IN COHESION WITH THE OVERALL PROJECT DESIGN INTO THE TRANSIT SHELTER, WHICH SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY EITHER OWNER OR A PROPERTY OWNER'S ASSOCIATION. gg. ANY ENTRANCE INTO OR EXIT FROM THE COMMERCIAL SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED OFF OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET OR CONCORD STREET. ANY ENTRANCE INTO OR EXIT FROM THE COMMERCIAL SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED OFF OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET OR CONCORD STREET. VIII. MATERIALS CONDITIONS  MATERIALS CONDITIONS  hh. THE FACADES OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS: GLASS, CONCRETE, CLAY OR BRICK THE FACADES OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS: GLASS, CONCRETE, CLAY OR BRICK MASONRY, STONE MASONRY, STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS SIDING, NATIVE AND MANUFACTURED STONE, AND PRE-CAST CONCRETE. ii. A MINIMUM OF 30% OF ANY BUILDING FAÇADE (EXCEPTING WINDOWS, DOORS, AND TRIMS) FACING AND WITHIN 50 FEET OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET A MINIMUM OF 30% OF ANY BUILDING FAÇADE (EXCEPTING WINDOWS, DOORS, AND TRIMS) FACING AND WITHIN 50 FEET OF HILLSBOROUGH STREET SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH CLAY AND/OR STONE MASONRY. jj. SYNTHETIC STUCCO (EIFS) SHALL BE PROHIBITED ON THE PROJECT. SYNTHETIC STUCCO (EIFS) SHALL BE PROHIBITED ON THE PROJECT. kk. WITH RESPECT TO ANY FIBER CEMENTITIOUS SIDING, ASSEMBLY SHALL INCLUDE A DRAINAGE PLANE TO ENSURE PROPER MOISTURE CONTROL. WITH RESPECT TO ANY FIBER CEMENTITIOUS SIDING, ASSEMBLY SHALL INCLUDE A DRAINAGE PLANE TO ENSURE PROPER MOISTURE CONTROL. IX. CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS ll. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SECURITY AND REASONABLE SURVEILLANCE FOR THE PERIOD DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT WHERE THE WOOD OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SECURITY AND REASONABLE SURVEILLANCE FOR THE PERIOD DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT WHERE THE WOOD FRAME STRUCTURE OF THE BUILDING IS EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS. X. ONGOING CONDITIONS ONGOING CONDITIONS mm. OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ITS STANDARD SECURITY RULES AND RULES IN EFFECT DEALING WITH TENANT NOISE, AND SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE UPON OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ITS STANDARD SECURITY RULES AND RULES IN EFFECT DEALING WITH TENANT NOISE, AND SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST BY ADJACENT NEIGHBORS WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS FOLLOWING ANY SUCH REQUEST A HOTLINE PHONE NUMBER IN THE EVENT OF COMPLAINTS WITH RESPECT TO THE TENANTS.
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